
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2015 
 

AT 6.30 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

 
Chairman: Melvin Cohen 
Vice Chairman: Wendy Prentice 
 
Councillors  
 
Maureen Braun   Eva Greenspan   Tim Roberts 
Barry Rawlings   Claire Farrier   Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby   Jim Tierney    Mark Shooter 
 
 
Substitute Members 
Richard Cornelius   Anne Hutton    Dr Devra Kay 
Sury Khatri    Gabriel Rozenberg   Laurie Williams 
 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact:  

 
Governance.ServicesPaul Frost paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 22052205 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

 

    

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

1 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Brent Cross A5 Corridor Study  
 

9 - 108 

8.   Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Infrastructure RMA  
 

109 - 264 

9.   Brent Cross Regeneration Central Brent Riverside Park RMA  
 

265 - 340 

10.   Brent Cross Regeneration Application Under Condition 2.4 and 2.5  
 

341 - 354 

11.   Dukes Avenue  
 

355 - 364 

12.   Phase 6a, Millbrook Park  
 

365 - 400 

13.   Monkfrith School 
 

401 - 418 

14.   Exempt - Dukes Avenue  
 

419 - 422 

15.   Any Item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 2205.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee 

 
29 July 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg  

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Sury Khatri  
 

 
 

  

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier  
(Councillor Laurie Williams substitute) 
 
Councillor Eva Greenspan (Councillor 
Gabriel Rozenberg substitute) 
 

Councillor Mark Shooter 
(Councillor Suri Khatri substitute) 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Claire Farrier, Councillor Eva Greenspan and 
Councillor Mark Shooter, with Councillor Laurie Williams, Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
and Councillor Sury Khatri acting as substitutes respectively. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7. FORMER PEEL CENTRE, PEEL DRIVE, COLINDALE, LONDON, NW9 5JE - 
H/04753/14 (COLINDALE WARD)  
 
The Committee received the report and Addendum report. 
 
Representations were heard from Mrs Veronica Heaven, Mrs Silvia Cabrera, Councillor 
Nagus Narenthira and Mr James Moody (Applicant). 
 
RESOLVED – To approve the application as per the officer’s report and Addendum 
report and subject to (i) referral to the Mayor of London (ii) completion of the 
Section 106 Agreement and (iii) the conditions set out in the report. 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For: 6 
Against: 0 
Abstained: 5 
 

8. WOODSIDE PARK 'ERUV' - 15/00905/FUL (EAST BARNET, COPPETTS, EAST 
FINCHLEY,  WOODHOUSE AND OAKLEIGH WARDS)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
Representations were heard from Mr Birju Shah and from Mr Daniel Rosenfelder 
(Applicant). 
 
RESOLVED – That the Assistant Director – Development Management and 
Building Control approve the planning application reference 15/00905/FUL under 
delegated powers and grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and any changes to the wording of the conditions considered 
necessary by the Assistant Director – Development Management and Building 
Control, and the following informatives: 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
It is recommended that the following informatives be included on the decision notice in 
respect of this application:  
 

1. The erection of the Eruv structures (poles, leci, wires and any other associated 
works) on the highway would require a Highways Licence under the Highways Act 
1980. This Licence would be subject to a number of conditions such as design, 
use of an approved contractor, indemnity insurance and a bond. If there are 
problems with any of these matters the licenc
[...]
ht from the relevant authorities. 

 
5. The applicant is advised that on sites located on traffic sensitive routes, deliveries 

during the construction period should not take place during restricted hours. 
 

6. Any and all works carried out in pursuance of this grant of planning permission will 
be subject to the duties, obligations and criminal offences contained in the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). Failure to comply with the provisions of 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) may result in a criminal 
prosecution. 

 
7. The applicant is advised that they would be fully responsible for the maintenance 

of the proposed Eruv poles, wire and leci to be placed on the public highway at all 
times. 
 

8. The applicant is advised that they would be liable for the cost of any rectification 
work to be undertaken to rectify damages caused to the public highway resulting 
from construction and maintenance of the proposed Eruv structures. 
 

9. The applicant is advised that they would be fully liable for claims and damages 
arising from third parties associated with the proposed Eruv poles, wire and leci to 
be erected on the public highway. 

 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstained: 0  
  
 
 
 

3



 

4 

9. NORTH WEST LONDON 'ERUV' - 15/01022/FUL - (EAST FINCHLEY; FINCHLEY 
CHURCH END; MILL HILL; GARDEN SUBURB; CHILDS HILL; AND EDGWARE 
WARDS)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Assistant Director – Development Management and 
Building Control approve the planning application reference 15/01022/FUL under 
delegated powers and grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and any changes to the wording of the conditions considered 
necessary by the Assistant Director – Development Management and Building 
Control, and the following informatives: 
 
INFORMATIVE: 
It is recommended that the following informatives be included on the decision notice 
[...]
eived the report and Addendum report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed 
in the report, the amendments in the Addendum and the following informative: 
 
INFORMATIVE: 
 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 

Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development 
proposals, focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and 
written guidance to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all 
available on the Council's website. The LPA has negotiated with the 
applicant/agent where necessary during the application process to ensure that the 
proposed development is in accordance with the Development Plan. 

 
 2 Your attention is drawn to the need to provide facilities for the disabled, as set out 

in Building Regulation Part M Access & Facilities for Disabled Persons.  A copy of 

5



 

6 

Part M is available via the Planning Portal at 
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/buildingregulations/. 

 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstained: 0 
 
 

12. OLD STATIONERS RECREATION GROUND BARNET LANE BARNET EN5 2UA - 
15/01129/S73 (UNDERHILL WARD)  
 
The Committee received the report and Addendum report. 
 
The Committee received representations from Mr Robert Husband. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 
the report, the Addendum report and the following informatives: 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 

Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development 
proposals, focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and 
written guidance to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all 
available on the Council's website. The LPA has negotiated with the 
applicant/agent where necessary during the application process to ensure that the 
proposed development is in accordance with the Development Plan. 

 
 2 Applicants and agents are encouraged to sign up to the Considerate Contractors 

Scheme (www.ccscheme.org.uk) whereby general standards of work are raised 
and the condition and safety of the Borough's streets and pavements are 
improved. 

 
 3 The applicant is advised that due to the large number of schools and school 

children in the area, site deliveries during the construction period should not take 
place between 0800hrs - 0900hrs and 1500hrs - 1600hrs. Careful consideration 
must also be given to the optimum routes for construction traffic and the Traffic 
and Development section should be consulted in this respect. 

 
 4 Any and all works carried out in pursuance of this consent / notice will be subject 

to the duties, obligations and criminal offences contained in the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). Failure to comply with the provisions of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) may result in a criminal 
prosecution. 

 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstained: 0 
 

6



 

7 

 
13. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.30 pm 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 
LOCATION: 
 

Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area, London, 
NW2 
 

REFERENCE: 14/07402/CON Received: 11/11/2014 
  Accepted: 11/11/2014 
WARD: Childs Hill, Golders 

Green, West Hendon 
 

Expiry: 06/01/2015 
 

APPLICANT: 
 

Brent Cross Development Partners 

PROPOSAL: A5 Corridor Study submission to address condition 2.7 
of S73 planning application ref: F/04687/13 dated 
23/07/2014 for the comprehensive mixed use 
redevelopment of the Brent Cross Cricklewood Area.   

 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
This application is recommended for APPROVAL. 
 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. The plans accompanying this application are as follows: 

A5 Corridor Study (BXCR-URS-47065005-TP-RPT-050 Rev 07) (Dated
[...]
674.  
 

418



AGENDA ITEM 14

419

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



422

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Brent Cross A5 Corridor Study
	APPENDIX 1 Scope
	APPENDIX 2 - Policy Compliance
	APPENDIX 3 Œ Objections and Officer Responses
	APPENDIX 4 - Extent of the A5 Corridor Study VISSIM Model
	APPENDIX 5 - Schedule of mitigation required as part of A5 Corridor Study
	APPENDIX 6 - Plan of Pedestrian and Cycling Improvements
	APPENDIX 7 - Plan of Bus and Infrastructure Improvements

	8 Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Infrastructure RMA
	APPENDIX 1 - PROPOSED CONDITIONS
	APPENDIX 2 Œ DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS INCLUDING S73 APPROVALS
	APPENDIX 3 Œ EXISTING ROAD AND TRANSPORT CONDITIONS
	APPENDIX 4 Œ PRE RESERVED MATTERS CONDITIONS
	APPENDIX 5 Œ POLICY COMPLIANCE
	APPENDIX 6 Œ OBJECTIONS AND OFFICER RESPONSES
	APPENDIX 7 Œ CONFORMITY WITH REVISED DEVELOPMENT SPECIFICATION AND FRAMEWORK
	APPENDIX 8 Œ GATEWAY JUNCTIONS APPROVED UNDER THE SECTON 73 PLANNING APPROVAL
	APPENDIX 9 - SITE LOCATION PLAN

	9 Brent Cross Regeneration Central Brent Riverside Park RMA
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Conditions
	APPENDIX 2 Œ POLICY COMPLIANCE
	APPENDIX 3 Œ PRE RESERVED MATTERS CONDITIONS
	APPENDIX 4 Œ OBJECTIONS AND OFFICER RESPONSES
	APPENDIX 5 Œ CONFORMITY WITH REVISED DEVELOPMENT SPECIFICATION AND FRAMEWORK
	Appendix 6 - Site Location Plan

	10 Brent Cross Regeneration Application Under Condition 2.4 and 2.5
	APPENDIX 1- Wording of conditions
	APPENDIX 2- Updated Table 4 and Table 5 to the RDSF

	11 Dukes Avenue
	12 Phase 6a, Millbrook Park
	13 Monkfrith
	14 Exempt - Dukes Avenue



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee 

 
10 September 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Shooter and Melvin Cohen. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7. BRENT CROSS A5 CORRIDOR STUDY  
 
The Committee received the report and Addendum report. 
  
Representations were heard from Mr John Cox and Ward Member from the London 

Borough of Brent, Councillor Cllr Lia Colacicco who spoke in objection to the application.  

Following a response from the applicant’s representative the Committee: 

 
Resolved: 
 



 

2 

To approve the application as set out in the Officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  
 
 
 

8. BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD REGENERATION INFRASTRUCTURE RMA  
 
The Committee received the report and Addendum report. 
  
Representations were heard from David Arditti and Mr Mangiapanp who spoke as a 

substitute for Ms Helen Pitsillis who spoke in objection to the application.  Following a 

response from the applicant’s representative the Committee: 

 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the application as set out in the Officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  
 
 
 

9. BRENT CROSS REGENERATION CENTRAL BRENT RIVERSIDE PARK RMA  
 
The Committee received the report and Addendum report. 
 
Having considered the report the Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the application as set out in the Officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  
 
 

10. BRENT CROSS REGENERATION APPLICATION UNDER CONDITION 2.4 AND 
2.5  
 
Having considered the report the Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the application as set out in the Officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  
 
 
 

11. DUKES AVENUE  
 
The Committee received the report and Addendum report. 
 
The Committee note the exempt section of the report.  Having considered the application 
the Committee 
 
Resolved: 



 

3 

 
To approve the application as set out in the Officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  
 
 
 

12. PHASE 6A, MILLBROOK PARK  
 
The Committee received the report and Addendum report. 
 
Having considered the report the Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the application as set out in the Officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  
 
 
 

13. MONKFRITH  
 
The Committee received the report and Addendum report. 
  
The Committee heard from Dr Veronica Edmonds-Brown who spoke in objection to the 

application: 

 

Having consider the application the Committee: 

 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the application as set out in the Officer’s report and the addendum to the 
report.  
 
 
 
 

14. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 

The meeting finished at 20:26 
 
 


